Universiti Teknologi MARA

Student Activities Record Using Quick
Response (QR) Code Technology

Mohamad Abi Farhan Bin Mohamed Nor

Report submitted in fulfilment of the requirement
for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.)
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly,
my special thanks go to my supervisor, Engku Zain bin Engku Azam for guiding me
until the completion of this project. Not to forget, the encouragement and all the
creative ideas that have been given to me. Special appreciation also goes to my
beloved parents for always giving a moral support when I am having a difficulty in
completing this project. Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my
dearest friends who are non-stop from giving answer for my entire questions and in
completing my report.

v



ABSTRACT

A QR Code is a machine-readable optical label that contains information about the
item to which it is attached. In this study, Student Activities Record using QR Code
scan is developed to help student to record any activity or event that have been
organized by UiTM using their smartphone. Mobile computing is applied for this
project because it is easier for student to scan the QR Code using mobile. For the
experiment, student must install the application in their smartphone and they can use
the Student Activity Record anywhere if they have internet access. All information
contained in the QR code is stored in the database after scanning process. Cloud
Computing Database which is Private Cloud Platform is used as a database for this
project. This platform is used because it easy to access. For the evaluation,
functionality test of the application is evaluated by doing a number of surveys on
student and expert. In the future, with the deployment of this application, the student
will have an advantage in storing the data about their activity on database rather than
recorded on piece of paper that can easy to lost.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL

STUDENT DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF ABBREVATIONS

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Background of study
Problem statement
Objective

Scope

Project significant
Methodology

Summary

CHAPTER TWO :LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

College UiTM Kuala Terengganu

Barcode

2.2.1 Types of Barcode
2.2.2  Quick Response (QR Code)

vi

PAGE

i1
il

v

vi
ix
xi

Xii

w>m R LW N

10



2.3 Overview of Mobile Computing
2.3.1  Mobile Application
2.3.2  Overview of Operating System
2.3.3  Overview of Database

2.4  Related Work

2.4.1  Effective use of QR Codes in Religious Tourism
2.42 A QR Code-Based on Street Parking Fee Payment Mechanism

2.5  Summary

CHAPTER THREE : PROJECT METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Project Methodology Framework
3.3  Project Phase Analysis
3.3.1  Preliminary Study
3.3.2  Data Preparation
3.4  Research Design & Implementation
3.4.1  Design
3.4.2  Implementation
3.5 Result Analysis/Evaluation
3.5.1  Evaluation
3.6  Gantt Chart

3.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR : RESULT AND FINDING

4.1  Introduction
4.2 Student Activities Record Conceptual framework
4.3  Data Description For Representation
4.4  Implementation
4.4.1  User Interface Result
4.5  Result Evaluation

4.5.1  Evaluation Analysis

vii

13
14
16
17
23
23
24
26

27
27
29
29
30
30
30
35
36
36
37
37

38
38
41
41
41
48
48



