## Universiti Teknologi MARA

# Student Activities Record Using Quick Response (QR) Code Technology

Mohamad Abi Farhan Bin Mohamed Nor

Report submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.)
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Alhamdulillah praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks go to my supervisor, Engku Zain bin Engku Azam for guiding me until the completion of this project. Not to forget, the encouragement and all the creative ideas that have been given to me. Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents for always giving a moral support when I am having a difficulty in completing this project. Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends who are non-stop from giving answer for my entire questions and in completing my report.

#### **ABSTRACT**

A QR Code is a machine-readable optical label that contains information about the item to which it is attached. In this study, Student Activities Record using QR Code scan is developed to help student to record any activity or event that have been organized by UiTM using their smartphone. Mobile computing is applied for this project because it is easier for student to scan the QR Code using mobile. For the experiment, student must install the application in their smartphone and they can use the Student Activity Record anywhere if they have internet access. All information contained in the QR code is stored in the database after scanning process. Cloud Computing Database which is Private Cloud Platform is used as a database for this project. This platform is used because it easy to access. For the evaluation, functionality test of the application is evaluated by doing a number of surveys on student and expert. In the future, with the deployment of this application, the student will have an advantage in storing the data about their activity on database rather than recorded on piece of paper that can easy to lost.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONT	CENT	PAGE
SUPE	RVISOR APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT DECLARATION		iii
ACKN	NOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABST	RACT	V
TABL	E OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST (	OF FIGURE	ix
LIST	OF TABLE	xi
LIST	OF ABBREVATIONS	xii
СНАР	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	2
1.3	Objective	3
1.4	Scope	3
1.5	Project significant	4
1.6	Methodology	4
1.7	Summary	5
СНАР	TER TWO :LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	College UiTM Kuala Terengganu	6
2.2	Barcode	7
2.2	2.1 Types of Barcode	9
2.3	2.2 Quick Response (QR Code)	10

2.3	Overview of Mobile Computing	13
2.3.1	Mobile Application	14
2.3.2	Overview of Operating System	16
2.3.3	3 Overview of Database	17
2.4	Related Work	23
2.4.1	Effective use of QR Codes in Religious Tourism	23
2.4.2	A QR Code-Based on Street Parking Fee Payment Mechanism	24
2.5	Summary	26
CHAPT	ER THREE : PROJECT METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	27
3.2	Project Methodology Framework	27
3.3	Project Phase Analysis	29
3.3.1	Preliminary Study	29
3.3.2	Data Preparation	30
3.4	Research Design & Implementation	30
3.4.1	Design	30
3.4.2	2 Implementation	35
3.5	Result Analysis/Evaluation	36
3.5.1	Evaluation	36
3.6	Gantt Chart	37
3.7	Conclusion	37
CHAPT	ER FOUR : RESULT AND FINDING	
4.1	Introduction	38
4.2	Student Activities Record Conceptual framework	38
4.3	Data Description For Representation	41
4.4	Implementation	41
4.4.1	User Interface Result	41
4.5	Result Evaluation	48
4.5.1	Evaluation Analysis	48